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Veterans' 
Discount 

Applicable
Last YR 

Fee Fee
 

GST
 

Fee Increase

(incl. GST) (excl. GST)   (incl. GST) %

City of Bayswater
Effective 1 July 2021, Council introduced a Veterans' discount of 10% on adopted fees and charges (with the 
exception of regulated/prescribed fees) for any eligible resident veteran. A 5% discount is to be applied for 
eligible non-residents.

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Bayswater Waves
Aquatic Entry Fees
Aquatic Adult (16 years and over)   $7.90   $7.18   $0.72   $7.90   0.00%   Y
Aquatic Child, Seniors and 
Concession   $6.00   $5.45   $0.55   $6.00   0.00%   Y

Aquatic Family pass (2+2 or 1+3)   $23.50   $21.36   $2.14   $23.50   0.00%   Y
Aquatic Off Peak Swim (Monday to 
Friday 11:30AM - 1:30PM, excludes 
school holidays)

 
$6.20

 
$5.64

 
$0.56

 
$6.20

 
0.00%

 
Y

School Entry - Term 1 & 4   $3.70   $3.36   $0.34   $3.70   0.00%   Y
School Entry - Term 2 & 3   $3.00   $2.73   $0.27   $3.00   0.00%   Y
School Entry - Vacation   $5.00   $4.55   $0.45   $5.00   0.00%   N
Aquatic Wellness - Adult (16 years 
and over)   $14.70   $13.36   $1.34   $14.70   0.00%   Y

Aquatic Wellness - Seniors (WA 
seniors card holders) or concession 
(health care card)

 
$12.40

 
$11.27

 
$1.13

 
$12.40

 
0.00%

 
Y

Aquatic Wellness - Upgrade Adult   $6.80   $6.18   $0.62   $6.80   0.00%   Y
Aquatic Wellness - Upgrade Senior or 
Concession   $6.40   $5.82   $0.58   $6.40   0.00%   Y

Aquatic Junior Squad External   $4.30   $3.91   $0.39   $4.30   0.00%   N
Aquatic Senior Squad External   $6.00   $5.45   $0.55   $6.00   0.00%   N
Accreditation Swim   $25.00   $22.73   $2.27   $25.00   0.00%   Y
Scuba Single Entry   $26.00   $24.36   $2.44   $26.80   3.08%   Y

Hire Fees
Area activation event hire     N
Changeroom Facility Use   $0.00   $2.00   $0.20   $2.20   ∞   N
Staff Hire per hour - Public Holiday 
surcharge   150%   N

Staff Hire per hour - Saturday (Before/ 
after 6) surcharge   50%   N

Staff Hire per hour - Sunday (Before/ 
after 6) surcharge   75%   N

Staff Hire per hour - Weekday 
evening surcharge   15%   N

Carnival Fee (up to 3 hours)   $460.00   $418.18   $41.82   $460.00   0.00%   N
Carnival Fee (additional per hour)   $150.00   $136.36   $13.64   $150.00   0.00%   N
Carnival Electronic Timing Set   $190.00   $172.73   $17.27   $190.00   0.00%   N
Fun nut hire per hour (small)   $5.00   $4.55   $0.45   $5.00   0.00%   N
Fun nut hire per hour (large)   $7.00   $6.36   $0.64   $7.00   0.00%   N
Fun nut hire double   $9.00   $8.18   $0.82   $9.00   0.00%   N
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Hire Fees   [continued]

Lane Hire - 50m olympic pool casual 
hire per hour   $27.70   $25.18   $2.52   $27.70   0.00%   N

Lane Hire - 50m olympic pool regular 
hire per hour   $22.60   $20.55   $2.05   $22.60   0.00%   N

Lane Hire - 50m olympic pool club 
hire per hour   $6.70   $6.09   $0.61   $6.70   0.00%   N

Lane Hire - 25m / wave casual hire 
per hour   $22.10   $20.09   $2.01   $22.10   0.00%   N

Lane Hire - 25m / wave pool regular 
hire per hour   $16.90   $15.36   $1.54   $16.90   0.00%   N

Lane Hire - 25m / wave club hire per 
hour   $6.70   $6.09   $0.61   $6.70   0.00%   N

Aquatic Facility Hire inside or outside 
per 3 hour minimum (after hours only)   $1,200.00   $1,122.73   $112.27   $1,235.00   2.92%   N

Aquatic Facility Hire inside or outside 
additional per hour (after hours only)   $650.00   $604.55   $60.45   $665.00   2.31%   N

Shade Shelter Hire - 2 Hours   $70.00   $63.64   $6.36   $70.00   0.00%   N
Lane Hire - Hydrotherapy Pool   $60.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   0.00%   N
Party (up to 10 children, 1 adult 
spectator per child)   $125.00   $113.64   $11.36   $125.00   0.00%   N

Party (up to 20 children, 1 adult 
spectator per child)   $175.00   $159.09   $15.91   $175.00   0.00%   N

Party (up to 30 children, 1 adult 
spectator per child)   $225.00   $204.55   $20.45   $225.00   0.00%   N

Party Additional Children   $12.50   $11.36   $1.14   $12.50   0.00%   N
Party Inflatable Hire (1 hour)   $120.00   $112.27   $11.23   $123.50   2.92%   N

Bus Hire
For-profit-groups and not-for-profit groups exceeding usage limit as per bus hire terms 
and conditions
Booking fee   $50.00   $45.45   $4.55   $50.00   0.00%   N
Bus non-refueling fee   $100.00   $90.91   $9.09   $100.00   0.00%   N

Not-for-profit community groups
No charge (fee waiver)   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   N

Community Centres - Bayswater & Morley
Membership & activity fees
City Registered Volunteer 
Membership Fee   $7.50   $7.27   $0.73   $8.00   6.67%   Y

Community Centre Controlled Access 
Card Replacement Fee   $8.00   $7.27   $0.73   $8.00   0.00%   N

Entry Fee Multi-Pass 1 (10 visits x 
$3.00 Fee)   $20.00   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   50.00%   N

Entry Fee Multi-Pass 2 (10x $6 
Activity Fee)   $50.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   20.00%   N

Entry Fee Multi-Pass 3 (10x $13 
Activity Fee)   $0.00   $118.18   $11.82   $130.00   ∞   N
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Membership & activity fees   [continued]

Member Facilitated Class Fee   $5.50   $5.45   $0.55   $6.00   9.09%   N
Annual membership fee   $15.50   $14.55   $1.45   $16.00   3.23%   Y
Half year membership fee waiver 
(January - June)   $7.50   $7.27   $0.73   $8.00   6.67%   Y

Non-member trial activity entry fee   $5.00   $5.45   $0.55   $6.00   20.00%   N
Entry fee for activities   $2.50   $2.73   $0.27   $3.00   20.00%   N
Tea and coffee fee (bingo players 
only)   $2.00   $2.73   $0.27   $3.00   50.00%   N

Life members fee waiver   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   N

Other fees
Computer lessons   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   N
Hairdressing service (half day)   $25.00   $22.73   $2.27   $25.00   0.00%   N
Hairdressing service (whole day)   $50.00   $45.45   $4.55   $50.00   0.00%   N

Program fees
Other Program Fees - Activity Cost 
Recovery to a Maximum of $40.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   N

Community Development
Program 1 fee   $2.00   $3.00   $0.00   $3.00   50.00%   Y
Program 2 fee   $12.50   $13.00   $0.00   $13.00   4.00%   Y
Program 3 fee   $5.50   $6.00   $0.00   $6.00   9.09%   N

Development Approvals
Development approval search ~   $55.00   $55.00   $0.00   $55.00   0.00%   N
Advertising an application or matters 
relating to an application ~  

Advertising involving more than 10 letters: $2.70 per letter
 

Last year fee 
Advertising involving more than 10 letters: $2.00 per letter

 

N

Zoning certificate   $73.00   $73.00   $0.00   $73.00   0.00%   N
Property settlement questionnaire   $73.00   $73.00   $0.00   $73.00   0.00%   N
Written planning advice   $73.00   $66.36   $6.64   $73.00   0.00%   N
Scheme amendments, structure 
plans, activity centre plans and local 
development plans (and modifications 
thereof) where documentation is 
prepared by applicant

 

Deposit payable on lodgement: $3,000.00
 

Total estimated fees are calculated in accordance with the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2009 and are to be paid prior to advertising.  

 
Hourly rates will be calculated based on the following:

Director: $88.00;
Manager/Coordinator/Senior Planner: $66.00;

Planning officer: $36.86;
Other officers: $36.86;

Business Development Officer: $30.20

 

N

Subdivision clearance reinspection   $60.00   $60.00   $0.00   $60.00   0.00%   N
Scheme text   $40.00   $41.50   $0.00   $41.50   3.75%   N
MHI (CD)   $38.00   $39.00   $0.00   $39.00   2.63%   N
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Cash-in-lieu of Car Parking
Bayswater Town Centre (per bay)   $3,000.00   $3,000.00   $0.00   $3,000.00   0.00%   N
Maylands Activity Centre (per bay)   $3,000.00   $3,000.00   $0.00   $3,000.00   0.00%   N
Morley Activity Centre (per bay)   $3,000.00   $3,000.00   $0.00   $3,000.00   0.00%   N
Other areas   Cost of providing on-street car parking and associated landscaping and 

street trees in immediate vicinity   N

Change of Use
Change of use ~   $295.00   $295.00   $0.00   $295.00   0.00%   N
Change of use where the 
development has commenced or 
been carried out ~

 
The fee for change of use plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

 
N

Design Review Panel
Design Review Panel application fee 
(one panel member) ^   $500.00   $500.00   $0.00   $500.00   0.00%   N

Design Review Panel application fee 
(full panel) ^   $2,500.00   $2,500.00   $0.00   $2,500.00   0.00%   N

Design Review Panel sitting fee 
(chairperson)   $700.00   $700.00   $0.00   $700.00   0.00%   N

Design Review Panel sitting fee 
(member)   $425.00   $425.00   $0.00   $425.00   0.00%   N

Development
Application for Advice - Development 
Approval Exemptions for Single 
House

 
$295.00

 
$295.00

 
$0.00

 
$295.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Not more than $50,000 ^   $147.00   $147.00   $0.00   $147.00   0.00%   N
More than $50,000 but not more than 
$500,000 ^   0.32% of the estimated cost of development   N

More than $500,000 but not more 
than $2.5 million ^   $1,700 + 0.257% for every $1 in excess of $500,000   N

More than $2.5 million but not more 
than $5 million ^   $7,161 + 0.206% for every $1 in excess of $2.5 million   N

More than $5 million but not more 
than $21.5 million ^   $12,633 + 0.123% for every $1 in excess of $5 million   N

More than $21.5 million ^   $34,196.00   $34,196.00   $0.00   $34,196.00   0.00%   N
Where the development has 
commenced or been carried out ^   The fee based on estimated cost plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee   N

Extractive industry ^   $739.00   $739.00   $0.00   $739.00   0.00%   N
Extractive industry (where 
development has commenced or 
been carried out) ^

 
$2,217.00

 
$2,217.00

 
$0.00

 
$2,217.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Amend or cancel development 
approval ^   $295.00   $295.00   $0.00   $295.00   0.00%   N

Development Assessment Panel
Less than $2 million   $5,341.00   $5,475.00   $0.00   $5,475.00   2.51%   N
Not less than $2 million and less than 
$7 million   $6,168.00   $6,322.00   $0.00   $6,322.00   2.50%   N
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Development Assessment Panel   [continued]

Not less than $7 million and less than 
$10 million   $9,522.00   $9,760.00   $0.00   $9,760.00   2.50%   N

Not less than $10 million and less 
than $12.5 million   $10,361.00   $10,620.00   $0.00   $10,620.00   2.50%   N

Not less than $12.5 million and less 
than $15 million   $10,656.00   $10,922.00   $0.00   $10,922.00   2.50%   N

Not less than $15 million and less 
than $17.5 million   $10,952.00   $11,226.00   $0.00   $11,226.00   2.50%   N

Not less than $17.5 million and less 
than $20 million   $11,249.00   $11,530.00   $0.00   $11,530.00   2.50%   N

Not less than $20 million and less 
than $50 million   $11,544.00   $11,833.00   $0.00   $11,833.00   2.50%   N

Not less than $50 million   $16,680.00   $17,097.00   $0.00   $17,097.00   2.50%   N
Amend or cancel development 
approval by the Development 
Assessment Panel

 
$264.00

 
$271.00

 
$0.00

 
$271.00

 
2.65%

 
N

Home Business
Initial Application for approval where 
the Home Business has not 
commenced

 
$222.00

 
$222.00

 
$0.00

 
$222.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Initial Application for approval where 
the Home Business has commenced   The fee for change of use plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee   N

Renewal for approval of Home 
Business where the business has 
commenced

 
$73.00

 
$73.00

 
$0.00

 
$73.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Renewal for approval of Home 
Business where the application has 
expired

 
The fee for change of use plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

 
N

Strata Subdivision (Form 15A)
1 to 5 lots   $656 plus $65 for each lot   N
6 to 100 lots   $981 (being the fee payable for the first 5 lots) plus $43.50 for each other 

lot   N

101 or more lots   $5,113.50   N

Subdivision Clearance (Freehold and Survey-strata)
Not more than 5 lots   $73 per lot   N
More than 5 lots but not more than 
195 lots   $73 per lot for the first 5 lots and then $35 per lot   N

More than 195 lots   $7,393.00   $7,393.00   $0.00   $7,393.00   0.00%   N

Environmental Health
Commercial Mosquito Control - 
Equipment (hourly rate)   $0.00   $375.00   $37.50   $412.50   ∞   N

Commercial Mosquito Control - 
Labour (hourly rates)   $0.00   $75.00   $7.50   $82.50   ∞   N

Environment Health Assessments   $0.00   $136.36   $13.64   $150.00   ∞   N
Food Business Notification   $75.00   $77.00   $0.00   $77.00   2.67%   N
Inspection Fee - Section 39   $100.00   $103.00   $0.00   $103.00   3.00%   N
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Environmental Health   [continued]

Public Health Program Participation 
Fee   $5.00   $4.55   $0.45   $5.00   0.00%   N

Swimming Pool Water Sampling   $0.00   $50.00   $0.00   $50.00   ∞   N
Coopex   $8.54   $7.95   $0.80   $8.75   2.46%   N
High risk food business   $470.00   $482.00   $0.00   $482.00   2.55%   N
Medium risk food business   $235.00   $240.00   $0.00   $240.00   2.13%   N
Health business enquiry   $70.00   $72.00   $0.00   $72.00   2.86%   N
Food sampling reports   $65.00   $66.00   $0.00   $66.00   1.54%   N
Licence of a morgue   $130.00   $132.00   $0.00   $132.00   1.54%   N
Licence of a lodging house   $130.00   $132.00   $0.00   $132.00   1.54%   N
Fines / prosecutions   Variable   N
Septic tank application fee   $118.00   $118.00   $0.00   $118.00   0.00%   N
Permit to use septic tank system   $118.00   $118.00   $0.00   $118.00   0.00%   N
Septic tank plan copy   $15.50   $15.50   $0.00   $15.50   0.00%   N
Temporary public building, not 
requiring building licence, 
accommodating up to 1000 people

 
$180.00

 
$184.50

 
$0.00

 
$184.50

 
2.50%

 
N

Temporary public building, not 
requiring building licence, 
accommodating more than 1000 
people

 

$470.00

 

$481.75

 

$0.00

 

$481.75

 

2.50%

 

N

Noise management plan fee   $100.00   $110.00   $0.00   $110.00   10.00%   N

Mobile Food Vehicles
Permit application fee   $53.00   $54.00   $0.00   $54.00   1.89%   N
Permit renewal fee   $32.00   $33.00   $0.00   $33.00   3.13%   N
Three month permit   $255.00   $261.38   $0.00   $261.38   2.50%   N
Six month permit ~   $510.00   $522.75   $0.00   $522.75   2.50%   N
12 month permit   $1,020.00   $1,045.50   $0.00   $1,045.50   2.50%   N

Events
Community events
Art award and exhibition

Art Tour Fee   $30.00   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   0.00%   N
Festival Sponsor Feature in Official 
Program   $4,000.00   $3,636.36   $363.64   $4,000.00   0.00%   N

Entry fee of Artwork   $30.00   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   0.00%   N
Artwork Sale Commission Fee   Cost varies. 15% commssion on sales of artwork for the artists aged 18 

and over   N

Art award and exhibition - youth

Entry fee of Artwork   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   N
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Community festivals

Site fees

Business Partner Stall   $25.00   $22.73   $2.27   $25.00   0.00%   Y
Casual Hire Site Fee - Full Day of 
Reserve at Broun Park   $360.00   $327.27   $32.73   $360.00   0.00%   N

Event - Circus Reserve Bond at 
Broun Park   $10,000.00   $10,000.00   $0.00   $10,000.00   0.00%   N

Event - High Risk Reserve Bond   $2,000.00   $2,000.00   $0.00   $2,000.00   0.00%   N
Event - Low Risk Reserve Bond   $350.00   $350.00   $0.00   $350.00   0.00%   N
Event - Medium Risk Reserve Bond   $650.00   $650.00   $0.00   $650.00   0.00%   N
Event - Very High Risk Reserve Bond   $5,000.00   $5,000.00   $0.00   $5,000.00   0.00%   N
Event Vendor Power 1 x 10 Amp   $15.00   $15.00   $0.00   $15.00   0.00%   Y
Event Vendor Power 1 x 15 Amp   $20.00   $20.00   $0.00   $20.00   0.00%   Y
Event Vendor Power 1 x 3 Phase   $25.00   $25.00   $0.00   $25.00   0.00%   Y
Market stall - non food (above 5 
hours) per stall   $30.00   $30.00   $0.00   $30.00   0.00%   Y

Market Stall - Not for Profit Local 
Association within Bayswater 
Municipality

 
Free

 
Y

Market Vendor - Electrical 
Compliance   $25.00   $25.00   $0.00   $25.00   0.00%   Y

Food stall at events with expected 
attendance is less than 500 people   Free   N

Food stall (above 5 hours)   $50.00   $50.00   $0.00   $50.00   0.00%   Y
Food stall (less than 5 hours)   $25.00   $25.00   $0.00   $25.00   0.00%   Y
Market stall - non food (less than 5 
hours)   $15.00   $15.00   $0.00   $15.00   0.00%   Y

Market stall - Non food at events with 
expected attendance less than 500 
people

 
Free

 
N

Sporting Events

Professional Sporting Game – 
General Admission   $0.00   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   ∞   N

Professional Sporting Game– 
Licensed Area   $0.00   $31.82   $3.18   $35.00   ∞   N

Library Services
Lost, damaged, stolen library 
membership card (per card)   $4.50   $4.50   $0.00   $4.50   0.00%   N

Sale of donated and discarded items   Cost varies.  Based on condition of item and demand for subject or genre 
content.   N

Lost, damaged, stolen City of 
Bayswater materials (i.e. books, 
DVDs, talking books, magazines, 
comics and graphic novels)

 

Cost varies.  Calculated on original cost per item, less annual depreciation. 
Depreciation is determined using State Library of WA's depreciation 
schedules.  

N

Audio ear buds   $4.00   $3.64   $0.36   $4.00   0.00%   N
Temporary public internet service 
membership   $3.00   $2.73   $0.27   $3.00   0.00%   N

USB flash drives   $10.00   $9.09   $0.91   $10.00   0.00%   N
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Photocopying
Black and white A4 and A3 (per side)   $0.20   $0.18   $0.02   $0.20   0.00%   N
Colour A4 and A3 (per side)   $1.00   $0.91   $0.09   $1.00   0.00%   N

Printing from public PCs
Black and white A4 (per side)   $0.20   $0.18   $0.02   $0.20   0.00%   N
Colour A4 (per side)   $1.00   $0.91   $0.09   $1.00   0.00%   N

Morley Sport & Recreation Centre
Hire Fees
Mangini Room per day   $450.00   $409.09   $40.91   $450.00   0.00%   N
Mangini Room per hour   $60.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   0.00%   N
Welling Room Hire - WAFES   $0.00   $67.09   $6.71   $73.80   ∞   N
Wellington Room per day   $1,215.00   $1,136.36   $113.64   $1,250.00   2.88%   N
Wellington Room per hour   $162.00   $151.82   $15.18   $167.00   3.09%   N

Ranger Services
Fines and penalties enforcement fees
Fee for withdrawal of infringement 
(permits / ACROD - repeat offenders)   $35.00   $35.00   $0.00   $35.00   0.00%   N

Withdrawal after 28 days (before 
FER)   $35.00   $35.00   $0.00   $35.00   0.00%   N

Withdrawal (once with FER)   $108.50   $108.50   $0.00   $108.50   0.00%   N

Abandoned vehicle fees
Administration fee   $20.00   $20.00   $0.00   $20.00   0.00%   N
Storage fee (Daily fee up to a 
maximum of 90 days)   Fee set by towage company as part of agreement with City.

As per Invoice received from towing company, includes GST   N

Vehicle Towing fee   Fee set by towage company as part of agreement with City.
As per Invoice received from towing company, includes GST   N

Cat licence fees
Annual application for approval or 
renewal of approval to breed cats (per 
cat)

 
$100.00

 
$100.00

 
$0.00

 
$100.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Micro-chipped and sterilised

50% of fee payable for pensioners

One year   $20.00   $20.00   $0.00   $20.00   0.00%   N
Three years   $42.50   $42.50   $0.00   $42.50   0.00%   N
Lifetime   $100.00   $100.00   $0.00   $100.00   0.00%   N

Cat poundage fees
Cat surrender fee   $170.00   $200.00   $0.00   $200.00   17.65%   N
Cat trap delivery fee   $50.00   $109.09   $10.91   $120.00   140.00%   N
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Cat poundage fees   [continued]

Cat trap collection fee (rescheduling / 
no show)   $50.00   $109.09   $10.91   $120.00   140.00%   N

Damages to cat trap fee   $220.00   $227.27   $22.73   $250.00   13.64%   N

Public poundage

Registered cats impound fee   $72.00   $72.00   $0.00   $72.00   0.00%   N
Unregistered cats impound fee   $132.00   $132.00   $0.00   $132.00   0.00%   N
Daily keep - sustenance   $27.50   $27.50   $0.00   $27.50   0.00%   N

Commercial filming fees
Permit application Fee   $52.00   $54.00   $0.00   $54.00   3.85%   N
Per day   $12.50   $12.50   $0.00   $12.50   0.00%   N
Per 3 Months   $255.00   $255.00   $0.00   $255.00   0.00%   N

Dog licence fees
Micro-chipped and sterilised

50% of fee payable for pensioners

One year   $20.00   $20.00   $0.00   $20.00   0.00%   N
Three years   $42.50   $42.50   $0.00   $42.50   0.00%   N
Lifetime   $100.00   $100.00   $0.00   $100.00   0.00%   N

Micro-chipped and unsterilised

50% of fee payable for pensioners

One year   $50.00   $50.00   $0.00   $50.00   0.00%   N
Three years   $120.00   $120.00   $0.00   $120.00   0.00%   N
Lifetime   $250.00   $250.00   $0.00   $250.00   0.00%   N

Dog poundage fees
Dog surrender fee   $150.00   $160.00   $0.00   $160.00   6.67%   N
Inspection fee - declaring a dog 
dangerous   $100.00   $130.00   $0.00   $130.00   30.00%   N

Annual inspection fee - after dog is 
declared dangerous   $100.00   $100.00   $0.00   $100.00   0.00%   N

Public poundage

Registered dogs impound fee   $105.00   $105.00   $0.00   $105.00   0.00%   N
Unregistered dogs impound fee   $150.00   $160.00   $0.00   $160.00   6.67%   N
Daily keep - sustenance   $20.00   $25.00   $0.00   $25.00   25.00%   N
Other animals (excepting cats)   $104.00   $120.00   $0.00   $120.00   15.38%   N

Kennel establishment
Application for more than 2 dogs   $115.00   $136.00   $0.00   $136.00   18.26%   N
Application for more than 3 cats   $115.00   $136.00   $0.00   $136.00   18.26%   N
Kennel licence fee   $215.00   $296.00   $0.00   $296.00   37.67%   N



The information on statutory fees and charges is subject to the relevant Authorities release of any 2025/26 changes. 
Page 14 of 41

Name  

Year 24/25

 

Year 25/26

 

 

 
Veterans' 
Discount 

Applicable
Last YR 

Fee Fee
 

GST
 

Fee Increase

(incl. GST) (excl. GST)   (incl. GST) %

Kennel establishment   [continued]

Transfer of kennel licence   $40.00   $95.00   $0.00   $95.00   137.50%   N

Parking
Parking permit fee   $60.00   $86.00   $0.00   $86.00   43.33%   N
Parking permit replacement (lost 
permits)   $25.00   $25.00   $0.00   $25.00   0.00%   N

Additional parking permit fee (if 
approved)   $60.00   $86.00   $0.00   $86.00   43.33%   N

Other fees and charges
Microchipping   $45.00   $45.00   $0.00   $45.00   0.00%   N
Release of impounded goods (non 
animal)   $100.00   $114.00   $0.00   $114.00   14.00%   N

Release of Impounded Shopping 
Trolley fee   $100.00   $114.00   $0.00   $114.00   14.00%   N

Fire break installation   As per invoice received from contractor, plus GST   N
Dangerous dog products   As per City agreement with contractor.   N

Signs
Prohibited verge and private parking 
signs including installation (per sign)   $245.00   $245.45   $24.55   $270.00   10.20%   N

Signs maintenance costs borne by

Residential signage   As per invoice received from signage company, plus GST    N
Less than 50 parking bays   As per invoice received from signage company, plus GST   N
50 or more parking bays   City and applicant on 50 / 50 basis   N

Stallholders & traders
(Local community groups can apply for exemption)

Permit application fee   $53.00   $53.00   $0.00   $53.00   0.00%   N
Permit Renewal Fee   $31.00   $31.00   $0.00   $31.00   0.00%   N

Additional charges

Per day   $12.50   $12.50   $0.00   $12.50   0.00%   N
Per week   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   N
Per month   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   N
12 Month Permit   $1,020.00   $1,020.00   $0.00   $1,020.00   0.00%   N
Six Month Permit   $510.00   $510.00   $0.00   $510.00   0.00%   N
Three Month Permit   $255.00   $255.00   $0.00   $255.00   0.00%   N

Recreation
Fitness activity hire
Fitness instructor hire 1 hour   $85.00   $79.55   $7.95   $87.50   2.94%   N
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Hire Fees
Community use discount (does not 
apply on public holidays)   30%   N

Fundraiser discount (does not apply 
on public holidays)   40%   N

Staff Hire - General   $55.00   $51.64   $5.16   $56.80   3.27%   N
Staff Hire - Supervisor   $65.00   $60.91   $6.09   $67.00   3.08%   N
Lockers - 1 hour   $2.50   $2.27   $0.23   $2.50   0.00%   N
Lockers - 2 hours   $3.50   $3.18   $0.32   $3.50   0.00%   N
Lockers - 4 hours   $4.50   $4.09   $0.41   $4.50   0.00%   N
Lockers - 6 hours   $5.50   $5.00   $0.50   $5.50   0.00%   N
Pool Inflatable (including staff)   $195.00   $177.27   $17.73   $195.00   0.00%   N
Training room / mezzaine room hire 
per hour   $60.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   0.00%   N

Security Bond Non-Refundable   $60.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   0.00%   N
Fitness Room Hire   $75.00   $68.18   $6.82   $75.00   0.00%   N
Security Bond - Minor Event   $250.00   $227.27   $22.73   $250.00   0.00%   N
Setup Fee - small functions   $93.40   $86.36   $8.64   $95.00   1.71%   N
Setup Fee - large functions   $164.20   $150.00   $15.00   $165.00   0.49%   N
Additional charges subject to 
Manager Approval   Variable   N

Small meeting room - commercial & 
public holiday rate per hour   $33.00   $30.00   $3.00   $33.00   0.00%   N

Security Bond - Moderate Event   $500.00   $500.00   $0.00   $500.00   0.00%   N
Security Bond - Major Event   $1,000.00   $1,000.00   $0.00   $1,000.00   0.00%   N
Small Stage   $236.10   $214.64   $21.46   $236.10   0.00%   N
Medium Stage   $349.00   $317.27   $31.73   $349.00   0.00%   N
Large Stage   $564.60   $513.27   $51.33   $564.60   0.00%   N
Dance Floor   $100.00   $90.91   $9.09   $100.00   0.00%   N
Cleaning - Half Room   $233.00   $218.18   $21.82   $240.00   3.00%   N
Cleaning - Full Room   $349.00   $327.27   $32.73   $360.00   3.15%   N
Cleaning - Kitchen   $233.00   $218.18   $21.82   $240.00   3.00%   N
Free Stage Hire     N
Free Stage Upgrade     N
Ground / 1st floor lobby or balcony - 
rate per hour   $90.00   $81.82   $8.18   $90.00   0.00%   N

Amphitheatre - commercial rate per 
hour   $50.00   $45.45   $4.55   $50.00   0.00%   N

Creche & Green Room Hourly Hire 
Rate   $50.00   $45.45   $4.55   $50.00   0.00%   N

Cleaning Fee (per hour)   $136.20   $123.82   $12.38   $136.20   0.00%   N

Membership fees
3 month up front platinum - Insurance 
clients   $346.50   $325.09   $32.51   $357.60   3.20%   Y

FIFO Platinum Discount   50%   Y
Fitness Access - 12 Months   $887.90   $831.27   $83.13   $914.40   2.98%   Y
Fitness Access - Direct Debit 
(ongoing)   $73.90   $69.27   $6.93   $76.20   3.11%   Y
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Membership fees   [continued]

Suspension and Transfers   $15.00   $13.64   $1.36   $15.00   0.00%   Y
Access RFID Replacement   $6.00   $5.45   $0.55   $6.00   0.00%   Y
Direct Debit Joining Fee   $60.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   0.00%   Y
Single Access - 12 Months   $799.60   $750.00   $75.00   $825.00   3.18%   Y
Single Access - Direct Debit   $66.70   $62.50   $6.25   $68.75   3.07%   Y
1 month   $215.00   $200.91   $20.09   $221.00   2.79%   Y
3 months   $495.00   $463.64   $46.36   $510.00   3.03%   Y
Platinum Access - 12 Months   $1,002.90   $940.36   $94.04   $1,034.40   3.14%   Y
Platinum Access - Direct Debit   $83.70   $78.36   $7.84   $86.20   2.99%   Y
Platinum Access Family - 12 Months   $2,425.10   $2,274.55   $227.45   $2,502.00   3.17%   Y
Family Platinum Direct debit 
(ongoing)   $202.60   $189.55   $18.95   $208.50   2.91%   Y

Additional child - 12 months   $512.20   $475.64   $47.56   $523.20   2.15%   Y
Additional Child - Direct debit 
(ongoing)   $43.60   $39.64   $3.96   $43.60   0.00%   Y

Aquatic Junior Squad External - 12 
Months   $447.60   $409.09   $40.91   $450.00   0.54%   N

Aquatic Junior Squad External - 
Direct Debit   $37.50   $34.09   $3.41   $37.50   0.00%   N

Personal training
10 x 45 minute session - one on one   $631.00   $591.82   $59.18   $651.00   3.17%   Y
20 x 45 minute session - one on one   $1,179.90   $1,104.55   $110.45   $1,215.00   2.97%   Y
30 x 45 minute session - one on one   $1,487.70   $1,395.45   $139.55   $1,535.00   3.18%   Y
45 minute session - one on one   $66.70   $62.27   $6.23   $68.50   2.70%   Y
5 x 45 minute session - one on one   $323.20   $304.55   $30.45   $335.00   3.65%   Y
30 minute sessions   $56.40   $53.18   $5.32   $58.50   3.72%   Y
5 x 30 minute sessions   $266.80   $250.00   $25.00   $275.00   3.07%   Y
10 x 30 minute sessions   $507.90   $477.27   $47.73   $525.00   3.37%   Y
20 x 30 minute sessions   $713.10   $668.18   $66.82   $735.00   3.07%   Y
30 x 30 minute sessions   $923.40   $868.18   $86.82   $955.00   3.42%   Y
60 minute session - one on one   $77.00   $72.73   $7.27   $80.00   3.90%   Y
5 x 60 minute session - one on one   $359.10   $336.36   $33.64   $370.00   3.04%   Y
10 x 60 minute session - one on one   $667.00   $625.45   $62.55   $688.00   3.15%   Y

Program & Activity Fees - Childcare
Creche - 1 Hour   $5.00   $4.73   $0.47   $5.20   4.00%   Y
Creche - 1.5 Hours   $6.50   $6.09   $0.61   $6.70   3.08%   Y
Creche - 2 Hours   $7.50   $7.00   $0.70   $7.70   2.67%   Y

Program & Activity Fees - Fitness
Health Club Disability Access   $5.20   $4.82   $0.48   $5.30   1.92%   Y
Strength for Life Appraisal   $65.00   $59.09   $5.91   $65.00   0.00%   Y
Strength for Life Class   $7.50   $6.82   $0.68   $7.50   0.00%   Y
Health club casual workout   $22.00   $20.64   $2.06   $22.70   3.18%   Y
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Program & Activity Fees - Fitness   [continued]

Health club concession   $18.50   $17.36   $1.74   $19.10   3.24%   Y
Casual day rate   $33.00   $30.91   $3.09   $34.00   3.03%   Y
Silver Sneakers / Dance Fit Exercise 
Class   $12.00   $11.18   $1.12   $12.30   2.50%   Y

Group fitness classes - 30 minutes   $11.50   $10.73   $1.07   $11.80   2.61%   Y
Group fitness classes - 45-60 minutes   $19.00   $17.73   $1.77   $19.50   2.63%   Y
Group fitness classes - 90 minutes   $28.50   $26.73   $2.67   $29.40   3.16%   Y
Group fitness concession - 30 
minutes   $9.90   $9.18   $0.92   $10.10   2.02%   Y

Group fitness concession - 45-60 
minutes   $15.90   $14.82   $1.48   $16.30   2.52%   Y

Group fitness concession - 90 
minutes   $24.10   $22.27   $2.23   $24.50   1.66%   Y

Aquanauts (WA seniors card holder)   $12.30   $11.18   $1.12   $12.30   0.00%   Y
Fitness appraisal   $35.00   $31.82   $3.18   $35.00   0.00%   Y
Fitness program   $35.00   $31.82   $3.18   $35.00   0.00%   Y

Program & Activity Fees - Stadium
Daytime pickleball session   $0.00   $9.36   $0.94   $10.30   ∞   N
East Perth Basketball Association - 
NBL1 Games   $600.00   $563.64   $56.36   $620.00   3.33%   N

East Perth Basketball Association - 
Per Court - Per Hour   $36.00   $33.64   $3.36   $37.00   2.78%   N

Evening pickleball session   $0.00   $11.73   $1.17   $12.90   ∞   N
Junior term program fee per hour   $0.00   $15.27   $1.53   $16.80   ∞   N
Pickleball tournament   $0.00   $37.45   $3.75   $41.20   ∞   N
School holiday program fee per hour   $0.00   $9.55   $0.95   $10.50   ∞   N
Multiple Court Rate per Court   $55.40   $51.82   $5.18   $57.00   2.89%   N
Single court per hour   $56.50   $53.00   $5.30   $58.30   3.19%   N
Half court per hour   $35.90   $33.64   $3.36   $37.00   3.06%   N
Half court junior per hour   $25.70   $24.09   $2.41   $26.50   3.11%   N
Multiple Court Rate Per Court - Junior   $39.50   $37.00   $3.70   $40.70   3.04%   N
Single court junior per hour   $41.10   $38.55   $3.85   $42.40   3.16%   N
Volleyball training court per hour   $41.10   $38.55   $3.85   $42.40   3.16%   N
Badminton court / table tennis / 
pickleball per hour   $22.60   $21.18   $2.12   $23.30   3.10%   N

Badminton / table tennis / pickleball 
equipment hire fee (4 rackets and 1 
shuttlecock)

 
$5.60

 
$5.18

 
$0.52

 
$5.70

 
1.79%

 
N

Casual admission - per person   $6.70   $6.27   $0.63   $6.90   2.99%   Y
Game fee - Basketball & Futsal   $70.00   $63.64   $6.36   $70.00   0.00%   N
Game fee - Netball   $75.00   $68.18   $6.82   $75.00   0.00%   N
Daytime senior sports team fee per 
game   $60.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   0.00%   N

Team forfeit bond   As game fee   N
Team forfeit fine   As game fee   N
New team registration fee   $50.00   $45.45   $4.55   $50.00   0.00%   N
Early bird discounts - 10%   Variable   Y
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Program & Activity Fees - Stadium   [continued]

First game fee   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   Y

Program & Activity Fees - Swim School
School Lesson per Child   $0.00   $7.00   $0.00   $7.00   ∞   N
Swim School Holiday 3 - tier program   $0.00   $71.50   $0.00   $71.50   ∞   N
Swim School Holiday 3 - tier program: 
2-class discount   $0.00   $135.85   $0.00   $135.85   ∞   N

Swim School Holiday 3 - tier program: 
3-class discount   $0.00   $203.75   $0.00   $203.75   ∞   N

Swim School Lesson Fee - 45 min 
program   $0.00   $22.50   $0.00   $22.50   ∞   N

Swim School Lesson Fee   $18.00   $18.30   $0.00   $18.30   1.67%   Y
Swim School Holiday Program   $14.70   $15.00   $0.00   $15.00   2.04%   Y
Swim School Adults   $22.00   $22.50   $0.00   $22.50   2.27%   Y
Swim School Additional Needs   $25.50   $26.30   $0.00   $26.30   3.14%   Y
Swim School Private Lesson   $57.10   $58.90   $0.00   $58.90   3.15%   Y
Swim School Lifesaving Award   Variable   Y
Swim School Lesson Fee - 16 weeks 
Government Agency Group   $340.00   $340.00   $0.00   $340.00   0.00%   N

Swim School Lesson Fee - 16 weeks 
Government Agency Group - 
Additional Needs

 
$430.00

 
$430.00

 
$0.00

 
$430.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Swim School Lesson Fee - 16 weeks 
Government Agency Group - Private   $908.00   $908.00   $0.00   $908.00   0.00%   N

Swim School Junior Squad - Direct 
Debit   $14.30   $13.00   $1.30   $14.30   0.00%   N

Promotions & Discounts
City of Bayswater Employee 
Membership   Free   N

Concession and student membership 
discount   15%   Y

Hire Fee Manager Approved   Variable   N
Platinum Trial - 1 Month   $99.00   $90.00   $9.00   $99.00   0.00%   Y
Program Fee Manager Approved   Variable   N
Additional Family Member Program 
Enrolment Discount   5%   Y

Free Lesson   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   Y
Swim School Parent 14 Day Platinum 
Access   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   Y

Swim School Multiple Lesson   10% Discount   Y
Party Promotion   10% discount   N
Platinum Access - 7 Days   $7.00   $6.36   $0.64   $7.00   0.00%   Y
2 for 1 entry   Variable   Y
Platinum Access - 3 Days   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   Y
Platinum Access - 1 Day   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   Y
Join Fee - Half Price   $30.00   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   0.00%   Y
Join Fee - $0   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   Y
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Promotions & Discounts   [continued]

Turn back time   Variable   Y
Platinum Access - 1 Month Free   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   Y
Personal Training - 2 Sessions   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   Y
Personal Training - 3 Sessions   $99.00   $90.00   $9.00   $99.00   0.00%   Y
Group Fitness - Free Session   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   Y
Aquatic Spa/Sauna Upgrade - Free   Variable   Y
Aquatic Family Swim - $10   $10.00   $9.09   $0.91   $10.00   0.00%   Y
Party Free Cake   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   Y
Purchase 10 casual sessions and get 
one visit free   Variable   Y

Aquatic Family Swim - Half Price   $11.80   $10.73   $1.07   $11.80   0.00%   Y

Recreation Services
Bayswater Community Centre hire fees
Program for older adults room hire waiver - not for profit

Dining room and kitchen

Commercial rate per hour   $23.60   $22.09   $2.21   $24.30   2.97%   N

Main hall and kitchen

Commercial rate per hour   $40.00   $37.55   $3.75   $41.30   3.25%   N

Full facility

Commercial rate per hour   $47.20   $44.27   $4.43   $48.70   3.18%   N

Drill Hall hire fees
Meeting room

Fundraiser rate per hour   $15.40   $18.45   $1.85   $20.30   31.82%   N
Community rate per hour   $19.50   $21.55   $2.15   $23.70   21.54%   N
Commercial rate per hour   $33.90   $30.82   $3.08   $33.90   0.00%   N
Peak rate (per hour, Friday & 
Saturday nights after 6:00 PM)   $87.20   $47.27   $4.73   $52.00   -40.37%   N

Country Womens Association (CWA) 
- Bayswater branch per hour   $10.30   $9.36   $0.94   $10.30   0.00%   N

No charge     N

Main hall

Fundraiser rate per hour   $22.60   $31.82   $3.18   $35.00   54.87%   N
Community rate per hour   $31.80   $37.00   $3.70   $40.70   27.99%   N
Commercial rate per hour   $56.40   $52.91   $5.29   $58.20   3.19%   N
Peak rate (per hour, Friday & 
Saturday nights after 6:00 PM)   $82.10   $77.00   $7.70   $84.70   3.17%   N

No charge     N
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Les Hansman hire fees
Mezzanine room

Commercial rate per hour   $32.80   $30.73   $3.07   $33.80   3.05%   N
Campania association monthly fee   $189.80   $178.00   $17.80   $195.80   3.16%   N

Morley Community Centre hire fees
Program for older adults room hire waiver - not for profit

Main hall and kitchen

Commercial rate per hour   $41.10   $38.55   $3.85   $42.40   3.16%   N

Harry Hall activity room

Commercial rate per hour   $41.10   $38.55   $3.85   $42.40   3.16%   N

Full facility

Commercial rate per hour   $47.20   $44.27   $4.43   $48.70   3.18%   N

Reserve hire fees
Active reserves (sport)

Home fixtures

Charged per season, per team including interchange players (subs), up to a maximum of 15 fixtures

Seniors (18 years +)

Baseball / Softball   $477.00   $448.18   $44.82   $493.00   3.35%   N
Cricket   $477.00   $448.18   $44.82   $493.00   3.35%   N
Football (AFL)   $632.00   $592.73   $59.27   $652.00   3.16%   N
Football (Gaelic)   $566.00   $530.91   $53.09   $584.00   3.18%   N
Lacrosse   $477.00   $448.18   $44.82   $493.00   3.35%   N
Rugby (Union)   $566.00   $530.91   $53.09   $584.00   3.18%   N
Soccer   $566.00   $530.91   $53.09   $584.00   3.18%   N
Other team sports   $477.00   $448.18   $44.82   $493.00   3.35%   N
Additional match play - including pre 
and post season scratch matches and 
social games (per game, per club) - 
half day up to four hours

 

$108.00

 

$101.82

 

$10.18

 

$112.00

 

3.70%

 

N

Juniors - applicable to all reserves

City of Bayswater based clubs   Free   N
(Subject to the requirements / conditions of Council policy)

Non-City of Bayswater based 
schools / clubs   50% off senior rate   N

Enclosed grounds

Frank Drago / Wotton Reserve   $496.60   $465.91   $46.59   $512.50   3.20%   N
Per day when gate fees are charged
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Enclosed grounds   [continued]

Turf reinstatement fee   $549.90   $515.91   $51.59   $567.50   3.20%   N

Turf cricket wickets

WACA country week cricket (per day)   $266.80   $250.27   $25.03   $275.30   3.19%   N
WACA country week cricket synthetic 
wicket (per day)   $112.90   $105.91   $10.59   $116.50   3.19%   N

Tennis courts

Day rate applies to bookings prior to 6.00 PM, night rate applies to bookings from 6.00 PM to 10.00 PM

Public use only tennis courts - 
Crimea, Whatley, Hampton & 
Houghton

 
Free

 
N

Annual user licence fee (Noranda etc)   $2,026.00   $1,900.00   $190.00   $2,090.00   3.16%   N

Home ground training

Flood lighting fee per 1500W light per 
hour   $0.00   $0.73   $0.07   $0.80   ∞   N

Flood lighting fee per 2000W light per 
hour   $0.00   $1.00   $0.10   $1.10   ∞   N

City of Bayswater clubs - seasonal 
training (per night, per club)   $25.70   $24.09   $2.41   $26.50   3.11%   N

City of Bayswater clubs - out of 
season club training (per night, per 
club)

 
$49.20

 
$46.09

 
$4.61

 
$50.70

 
3.05%

 
N

Non City of Bayswater clubs - training 
(per night, per club)   $49.20   $46.09   $4.61   $50.70   3.05%   N

Other reserve hire rates

Personal Trainer 12 month permit   $1,185.00   $1,111.82   $111.18   $1,223.00   3.21%   N
Personal Trainer 6 month permit   $646.40   $606.36   $60.64   $667.00   3.19%   N
Personal Trainer Permit Application 
fee   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   N

Casual hire - full day   $299.60   $280.91   $28.09   $309.00   3.14%   N
Casual hire - half day   $177.50   $166.36   $16.64   $183.00   3.10%   N
Field sports commercial coaching per 
hour   $56.40   $52.91   $5.29   $58.20   3.19%   N

Personal trainer or tennis coach (up 
to 3 hours max)   $30.80   $28.82   $2.88   $31.70   2.92%   N

Dog obedience classes per hour 
(limited reserve use)   $34.90   $32.73   $3.27   $36.00   3.15%   N

All hall hire fees
Fee for issuing building / landscapers 
access permit   $250.00   $250.00   $0.00   $250.00   0.00%   N

Key bond   $200.00   $200.00   $0.00   $200.00   0.00%   N
Facility bond   $350.00   $350.00   $0.00   $350.00   0.00%   N
Wedding Service Fee   $120.00   $123.90   $0.00   $123.90   3.25%   N
5 x bins   $128.00   $116.36   $11.64   $128.00   0.00%   N
Casual bond   $350.00 - $2,000.00   N
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All hall hire fees   [continued]

Each additional bin thereafter   $15.40   $14.45   $1.45   $15.90   3.25%   N
No charge   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   $0.00   0.00%   N
Additional keys cutting   $43.00   $40.45   $4.05   $44.50   3.49%   N

Statutory Building
Fees applicable as prescribed by the Building Act 2011.

Smoke alarm inspection   $179.40   $179.40   $0.00   $179.40   0.00%   N
Building Surveying Services Fee - 
Building Surveying services such as 
issuing a certificate of construction, 
certificate of building compliance or 
bushfire attack level one 
assessments.

 

$75.00 per hour with minimum charge $112.50 for first 1.5 hours

 

N

CTF (collection only)   0.20%   N
Residential plans - includes 
photocopy charge ~   $84.00   $86.10   $0.00   $86.10   2.50%   N

Residential strata plans - plus 
photocopy charge ~   $84.00   $84.00   $0.00   $84.00   0.00%   N

Commercial / industrial plans - plus 
photocopy charge ~   $132.00   $135.00   $0.00   $135.00   2.27%   N

For the issue of a licence for the 
deposit of materials on, or excavation 
of a street ^

 
$1 per month or part of a month for each m² of the area of the street 

enclosed by any hoarding or fence  
N

Electric or razor wire fence   $50.00   $50.00   $0.00   $50.00   0.00%   N

Application for a demolition permit
For demolition work in respect of a 
class 1 or class 10 building or 
incidental structure

 
$110.00

 
$110.00

 
$0.00

 
$110.00

 
0.00%

 
N

For demolition work in respect of a 
class 2 to class 9 building or 
incidental structure

 
$110.00 for each storey of the building

 
N

Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates
Application for occupancy permit for a 
completed building   $110.00   $110.00   $0.00   $110.00   0.00%   N

Application for a temporary 
occupancy permit for an incomplete 
building

 
$110.00

 
$110.00

 
$0.00

 
$110.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Application for modification of an 
occupancy permit for additional use of 
a building on a temporary basis

 
$110.00

 
$110.00

 
$0.00

 
$110.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Application for a replacement 
occupancy permit for permanent 
change of the building's use, 
classification

 

$110.00

 

$110.00

 

$0.00

 

$110.00

 

0.00%

 

N

Application for an occupancy permit 
or building approval certificate for 
registration of strata scheme, plan of 
re-subdivision

 

$110.00

 

N
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Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates   [continued]

Application for an occupancy permit 
for a building in respect of which 
unauthorised work has been done

 
0.18% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by 

the relevant permit authority, but not less than $110.00  
N

Application for a building approval 
certificate for a building in respect of 
which unauthorised work has been 
done

 

0.38% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by 
the relevant permit authority, but not less than $110.00  

N

Application to replace an occupancy 
permit for an existing building   $110.00   $110.00   $0.00   $110.00   0.00%   N

Application for a building approval 
certificate for an existing building 
where unauthorised work has not 
been done

 

$110.00

 

$110.00

 

$0.00

 

$110.00

 

0.00%

 

N

Application to extend the time which 
an occupancy permit of building 
approval certificate has effect

 
$110.00

 
$110.00

 
$0.00

 
$110.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Non-application, modification, of 
building standard   $2,160.15   $2,160.15   $0.00   $2,160.15   0.00%   N

Occupancy permit reinspection fee   $400.00   $400.00   $0.00   $400.00   0.00%   N

Application to extend building or demolition permit
For the extension of time to which a 
building or demolition permit has 
effect

 
$110.00

 
$110.00

 
$0.00

 
$110.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less
Building permit   $61.65   $61.65   $0.00   $61.65   0.00%   N
Demolition permit   $61.65   $61.65   $0.00   $61.65   0.00%   N
Occupancy permit for approved 
building work   $61.65   $61.65   $0.00   $61.65   0.00%   N

Building approval certificate for 
approved building work   $61.65   $61.65   $0.00   $61.65   0.00%   N

Occupancy permit for unauthorised 
building work   $123.30   $123.30   $0.00   $123.30   0.00%   N

Buidling approval certificate for 
unauthorised building work   $123.30   $123.30   $0.00   $123.30   0.00%   N

Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000
Building permit   0.137% of work value   N
Demolition permit   0.137% of work value   N
Occupancy permit for approved 
building work   $61.65   $61.65   $0.00   $61.65   0.00%   N

Building approval certificate for 
approved building work   $61.65   $61.65   $0.00   $61.65   0.00%   N

Occupancy permit for unauthorised 
building work   0.274% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by 

the relevant permit authority, but not less than $123.30   N

Building approval certificate for 
unauthorised building work   0.274% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by 

the relevant permit authority, but not less than $123.30   N
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Certified application for a building permit
Domestic development   0.19% of the estimated value of the building work but not less than $110.00   N
For building work for a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental structure calculated on the estimated value of the building work as 
determined by the relevant permit authority

Commercial, industrial and multi 
residential development   0.09% of the estimated value of the building work but not less than $110.00

    N

For building work for a Class 2 to Class 9 building or incidental structure calculated on the estimated value of the building work as 
determined by the relevant permit authority

Swimming pool / spa
Initial Inspection Fee   $130.00   $202.00   $0.00   $202.00   55.38%   N
Annual inspection fee ~   $35.00   $64.20   $0.00   $64.20   83.43%   N
Request for inspection   $87.00   $88.00   $0.00   $88.00   1.15%   N

Uncertified application for a building permit
For a building permit calculated on 
the estimated value of the building 
work as determined by the relevant 
permit authority

 

0.32% (Minimum $110.00)

 

N

The RISE
Hire Fees
Commercial Kitchen - Per Hour   $38.00   $35.64   $3.56   $39.20   3.16%   N
Community Hall - Back Section Per 
Hour   $89.30   $83.64   $8.36   $92.00   3.02%   N

Community Hall - Front Section Per 
Hour   $84.20   $79.00   $7.90   $86.90   3.21%   N

Community Hall - Whole Hall Per 
Hour   $142.70   $133.64   $13.36   $147.00   3.01%   N

Community Hall - Whole Hall Full Day 
Rate   $975.20   $914.55   $91.45   $1,006.00   3.16%   N

Room Hire - Promotion with Manager 
Approval   Variable   N

Function Suite - Front Section Per 
Hour   $85.70   $80.36   $8.04   $88.40   3.15%   N

Function Suite - Back Section Per 
Hour   $166.90   $156.55   $15.65   $172.20   3.18%   N

Function Suite - Full Per Hour   $249.30   $233.82   $23.38   $257.20   3.17%   N
Function Suite - Full Per Day   $1,867.20   $1,750.91   $175.09   $1,926.00   3.15%   N

Waterland
Hire Fees
2 Hour Kitchenette Hire - Off Peak   $80.00   $75.00   $7.50   $82.50   3.13%   N
2 Hour Kitchenette Hire - Peak   $100.00   $136.36   $13.64   $150.00   50.00%   N
Food Truck - Annual Registration   $1,200.00   $1,090.91   $109.09   $1,200.00   0.00%   N
Food Truck - Electricity Daily Rate   $10.00   $9.09   $0.91   $10.00   0.00%   N
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CORPORATE SERVICES
Land information certificates (per property)
Order & Requisitions   $85.00   $90.00   $0.00   $90.00   5.88%   N
Rates   $25.00   $25.00   $0.00   $25.00   0.00%   N

Financial Services
Rates Instalment Admin Fee   $5.00 per Instalment   N
Rates Instalment Interest Fee   5.5% Instalment Interest  
Rates Penalty Interest   7% per annum  
Historical financial statement (printed)   $25.00   $30.00   $0.00   $30.00   20.00%   N
Printed copy of rates notice (charge 
per year from 2 years ago and older)   $10.00   $15.00   $0.00   $15.00   50.00%   N

Payment arrangement fee   $25.00   $25.00   $0.00   $25.00   0.00%   N
Direct debit set up fee   $25.00   $25.00   $0.00   $25.00   0.00%   N
Credit card surcharge   0.40%   N

Fines and penalties enforcement fees
Fee for issuing a final demand   $26.90   $27.60   $0.00   $27.60   2.60%   N
Fee for preparing an enforcement 
certificate   $22.90   $23.50   $0.00   $23.50   2.62%   N

Fee for registering an infringement 
notice with the registry   $86.00   $88.50   $0.00   $88.50   2.91%   N

INFRASTRUCTURE AND ASSETS
Engineering Works
Erection of directional sign   $310.00   $289.09   $28.91   $318.00   2.58%   Y

Crossovers
Constructed by council (per m²)   $75.00   $70.00   $7.00   $77.00   2.67%   N
Crossovers to 22m² and eligible for a 
subsidy will be subsidised on a 50 / 
50 basis

 
Variable

 
N

Crossovers over 22m² and eligible for 
a subsidy will receive a maximum 
subsidy

 
$825.00

 
$770.00

 
$77.00

 
$847.00

 
2.67%

 
N

Industrial / commercial - 150mm thick 
(extra per m²)   $20.00   $18.73   $1.87   $20.60   3.00%   N

Constructed privately and subsidised

Subsidy per m²   $33.40   $31.14   $3.11   $34.25   2.54%   N
Maximum limit   $735.00   $684.55   $68.45   $753.00   2.45%   N
Cost for kerb removal   $150.00   $140.91   $14.09   $155.00   3.33%   N

Drainage & Misc charges

Adjustment to drainage lids   $495.00   $463.64   $46.36   $510.00   3.03%   N
Convert to trafficable drainage lids   $1,200.00   $1,123.64   $112.36   $1,236.00   3.00%   N
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GST
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Drainage & Misc charges   [continued]

Relocate drainage pit   $1,850.00   $1,727.27   $172.73   $1,900.00   2.70%   N
City of Bayswater number plates   $460.00   $429.09   $42.91   $472.00   2.61%   N
Annual administration fee for dinghy 
storage service   $70.00   $72.00   $0.00   $72.00   2.86%   N

Repair charges for damage

Minimum site repair/attendance 
charge   $500.00   $515.00   $0.00   $515.00   3.00%   N

Road scarring (per m²)   $260.00   $268.00   $0.00   $268.00   3.08%   N
Concrete path – 2m wide (per m²)   $150.00   $310.00   $0.00   $310.00   106.67%   N
Kerbing (per metre)   $125.00   $129.00   $0.00   $129.00   3.20%   N
Temporary limestone hardstand (per 
m2)   $170.00   $175.00   $0.00   $175.00   2.94%   N

Crossover removals   $550.00   $567.00   $0.00   $567.00   3.09%   N

Verge bond

Verge Reinspection Fee   $50.00   $51.00   $0.00   $51.00   2.00%   N
Standard residential lot   $1,560.00   $2,300.00   $0.00   $2,300.00   47.44%   N
Commercial   $1,560.00   $2,300.00   $0.00   $2,300.00   47.44%   N
Temporary verge crossing permit 
(verge protection permit)   $200.00   $205.00   $0.00   $205.00   2.50%   N

Roadside Traffic Management Plan (Road Closure)
Road Closure Permit for works 
extending beyond one month or 
permanent

 
$2,500.00

 
$2,563.00

 
$0.00

 
$2,563.00

 
2.52%

 
N

Roadside Traffic Management Plan (TMP Audit)
Remedial Audit of Unapproved and/or 
Non-conforming TMP   $200.00   $205.00   $0.00   $205.00   2.50%   N

Weekly Audit of Approved TMP 
extending beyond one month   $265.00   $272.00   $0.00   $272.00   2.64%   N

Roadside Traffic Management Plan (TMP Approval)
Approval or Alteration of TMP less 
than one week   $200.00   $205.00   $0.00   $205.00   2.50%   N

Approval or Alteration of TMP more 
than one week   $265.00   $272.00   $0.00   $272.00   2.64%   N

Golf course hire fees
Maylands Peninsula Public Golf Course
Driving Range - Bucket of Balls

Large Size   $20.00   $19.09   $1.91   $21.00   5.00%   N
Medium Size   $15.00   $14.55   $1.45   $16.00   6.67%   N
Small Size   $11.00   $10.91   $1.09   $12.00   9.09%   N
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Midweek

Twilight Golf   $0.00   $16.36   $1.64   $18.00   ∞   N
9 holes   $26.00   $25.45   $2.55   $28.00   7.69%   N
18 holes   $34.00   $32.73   $3.27   $36.00   5.88%   N

Weekends

Twilight Golf   $0.00   $16.36   $1.64   $18.00   ∞   N
9 holes   $32.00   $30.91   $3.09   $34.00   6.25%   N
18 holes   $40.00   $38.18   $3.82   $42.00   5.00%   N

Midweek - concession / junior

9 holes   $21.00   $20.91   $2.09   $23.00   9.52%   N
18 holes   $27.01   $26.36   $2.64   $29.00   7.37%   N

Promotional discount (discretionary)

9 holes   $3.00   $1.82   $0.18   $2.00   -33.33%   N
18 holes   $5.00   $4.55   $0.45   $5.00   0.00%   N

Embleton Public Golf Course
Midweek

Twilight Golf   $0.00   $16.36   $1.64   $18.00   ∞   N
9 holes   $22.00   $22.73   $2.27   $25.00   13.64%   N
18 holes   $27.01   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   11.07%   N

Weekends

Twilight Golf   $0.00   $16.36   $1.64   $18.00   ∞   N
9 holes   $28.00   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   7.14%   N
18 holes   $33.00   $31.82   $3.18   $35.00   6.06%   N

Midweek - concession / junior

9 holes   $18.00   $18.18   $1.82   $20.00   11.11%   N
18 holes   $26.00   $25.45   $2.55   $28.00   7.69%   N

Promotional discount (discretionary)

9 holes   $3.00   $1.82   $0.18   $2.00   -33.33%   N
18 holes   $5.00   $4.55   $0.45   $5.00   0.00%   N

Leasing
Bonds
Key bond   $245.00   $245.00   $0.00   $245.00   0.00%   N
Facility bond   $400.00   $400.00   $0.00   $400.00   0.00%   N
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Parks and Gardens
Mulch Purchase - Properties within 
the City  

$40 per cubic metre
Property owners can purchase mulch from the City when there is stock 

available at a rate of $40 per m3 - 10m3 minimum order
 

N

Removal of tree due to construction 
and or development

 

Calculation based on the Helliwell tree valuation system multiplied by 
$99.38 to produce the amenity value of the tree.

 
Last year fee 

Calculation based on the Helliwell tree valuation system multiplied by 
$90.55 to produce the amenity value of the tree.

 

N

Sanitation
Domestic service (annual charge)   $411.00   $421.30   $0.00   $421.30   2.51%   N
Commercial service (annual charge)   $411.00   $421.30   $0.00   $421.30   2.51%   N
240-litre cart   Weekly service   N
Three (3) cubic metre bin   Three (3) services per annum   N

Additional commercial refuse service charges
FOGO service   $126.25   $129.40   $0.00   $129.40   2.50%   N
Rubbish service   $114.10   $116.95   $0.00   $116.95   2.50%   N
Recycling service   $107.15   $109.85   $0.00   $109.85   2.52%   N

Additional domestic refuse service charges
Compassionate Rubbish service   Free   N
FOGO service   $126.25   $129.40   $0.00   $129.40   2.50%   N
Rubbish service   $114.10   $116.95   $0.00   $116.95   2.50%   N
Recycling service   $107.15   $109.85   $0.00   $109.85   2.52%   N

FOGO liners
FOGO compostable liners (roll of 75) 
- First 2 Rolls (per household/waste 
year)

 
Free

 
N

FOGO compostable liners (roll of 75) 
- Additional Roll   $6.00   $6.15   $0.00   $6.15   2.50%   N

Sustainable Environment
Electric Vehicle Charging Idle Fee Per 
Minute (15 min grace period)   $0.00   $0.45   $0.05   $0.50   ∞   N

Electric Vehicle Charging Per kWh 
3pm to 9pm   $0.00   $0.41   $0.04   $0.45   ∞   N

Electric Vehicle Charging Per kWh 
9am to 3pm   $0.00   $0.20   $0.02   $0.22   ∞   N

Electric Vehicle Charging Per kWh 
9pm to 9am   $0.00   $0.32   $0.03   $0.35   ∞   N
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OFFICE OF CEO
Aged Persons Homes
Accommodation payments, service fees, daily fees, retentions and other charges
Mertome Gardens   In accordance with rental agreement   N

Freedom of Information Requests
Charges for Photocopying - Per copy   $0.00   $0.20   $0.00   $0.20   ∞   N
Charges for Photocopying - Per hour, 
or pro rata for a part of an hour of 
staff time

 
$0.00

 
$30.00

 
$0.00

 
$30.00

 
∞

 
N

Request for information - F.O.I. 
application fees   $30.00   $30.00   $0.00   $30.00   0.00%   N

Time taken by staff dealing with F.O.I. 
application (per hour or pro rata for a 
part of an hour)

 
$30.00

 
$30.00

 
$0.00

 
$30.00

 
0.00%

 
N

Charge for access time supervised by 
staff (per hour or pro rata for a part of 
an hour) plus the actual additional 
cost to the agency of any special 
arrangements (eg hire of facilities or 
equipment)

 

$30.00

 

$30.00

 

$0.00

 

$30.00

 

0.00%

 

N

Charge for time taken by staff 
transcribing information from a tape or 
other device (per hour, or pro rata for 
a part of an hour)

 

$30.00

 

$30.00

 

$0.00

 

$30.00

 

0.00%

 

N

Charge for duplicating a tape, film or 
computer information   Actual cost   N

Freedom of Information Regulations 1993 - Schedule 1

Charge for delivery, packaging and 
postage   Actual cost   N

Advance deposit which may be 
required by an agency under section 
18(1) of the Act, expressed as a 
percentage of the estimated charges 
which will be payable in excess of the 
application fee

 

25%

 

N

Further advance deposit which may 
be required by an agency under 
section 18(4) of the Act, expressed as 
a percentage of the estimated 
charges which will be payable in 
excess of the application fee

 

75%

 

N
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Index of all Fees

1
1 month [Membership fees] 16
1 to 5 lots [Strata Subdivision (Form 15A)] 9
10 x 30 minute sessions [Personal training] 16
10 x 45 minute session - one on one [Personal training] 16
10 x 60 minute session - one on one [Personal training] 16
101 or more lots [Strata Subdivision (Form 15A)] 9
12 month permit [Mobile Food Vehicles] 10
12 Month Permit [Additional charges] 14
18 holes [Midweek] 27
18 holes [Weekends] 27
18 holes [Midweek - concession / junior] 27
18 holes [Promotional discount (discretionary)] 27
18 holes [Midweek] 27
18 holes [Weekends] 27
18 holes [Midweek - concession / junior] 27
18 holes [Promotional discount (discretionary)] 27

2
2 for 1 entry [Promotions & Discounts] 18
2 Hour Kitchenette Hire - Off Peak [Hire Fees] 24
2 Hour Kitchenette Hire - Peak [Hire Fees] 24
20 x 30 minute sessions [Personal training] 16
20 x 45 minute session - one on one [Personal training] 16
240-litre cart [Sanitation] 28

3
3 month up front platinum - Insurance clients [Membership fees] 15
3 months [Membership fees] 16
30 minute sessions [Personal training] 16
30 x 30 minute sessions [Personal training] 16
30 x 45 minute session - one on one [Personal training] 16

4
45 minute session - one on one [Personal training] 16

5
5 x 30 minute sessions [Personal training] 16
5 x 45 minute session - one on one [Personal training] 16
5 x 60 minute session - one on one [Personal training] 16
5 x bins [All hall hire fees] 21
50 or more parking bays [Signs maintenance costs borne by] 14

6
6 to 100 lots [Strata Subdivision (Form 15A)] 9
60 minute session - one on one [Personal training] 16

9
9 holes [Midweek] 27
9 holes [Weekends] 27
9 holes [Midweek - concession / junior] 27
9 holes [Promotional discount (discretionary)] 27
9 holes [Midweek] 27
9 holes [Weekends] 27
9 holes [Midweek - concession / junior] 27
9 holes [Promotional discount (discretionary)] 27

A
Access RFID Replacement [Membership fees] 16
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A   [continued]
Accreditation Swim [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
Additional charges subject to Manager Approval [Hire Fees] 15
Additional child - 12 months [Membership fees] 16
Additional Child - Direct debit (ongoing) [Membership fees] 16
Additional Family Member Program Enrolment 
Discount

[Promotions & Discounts] 18

Additional keys cutting [All hall hire fees] 22
Additional match play - including pre and post 
season scratch matches and social games (per 
game, per club) - half day up to four hours

[Seniors (18 years +)] 20

Additional parking permit fee (if approved) [Parking] 14
Adjustment to drainage lids [Drainage & Misc charges] 25
Administration fee [Abandoned vehicle fees] 12
Advance deposit which may be required by an 
agency under section 18(1) of the Act, expressed as 
a percentage of the estimated charges which will be 
payable in excess of the application fee

[Freedom of Information Requests] 29

Advertising an application or matters relating to an 
application ~

[Development Approvals] 7

Amend or cancel development approval ^ [Development] 8
Amend or cancel development approval by the 
Development Assessment Panel

[Development Assessment Panel] 9

Amphitheatre - commercial rate per hour [Hire Fees] 15
Annual administration fee for dinghy storage service [Drainage & Misc charges] 26
Annual application for approval or renewal of 
approval to breed cats (per cat)

[Cat licence fees] 12

Annual inspection fee - after dog is declared 
dangerous

[Dog poundage fees] 13

Annual inspection fee ~ [Swimming pool / spa] 24
Annual membership fee [Membership & activity fees] 7
Annual user licence fee (Noranda etc) [Tennis courts] 21
Application for a building approval certificate for a 
building in respect of which unauthorised work has 
been done

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 23

Application for a building approval certificate for an 
existing building where unauthorised work has not 
been done

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 23

Application for a replacement occupancy permit for 
permanent change of the building's use, 
classification

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 22

Application for a temporary occupancy permit for an 
incomplete building

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 22

Application for Advice - Development Approval 
Exemptions for Single House

[Development] 8

Application for an occupancy permit for a building in 
respect of which unauthorised work has been done

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 23

Application for an occupancy permit or building 
approval certificate for registration of strata scheme, 
plan of re-subdivision

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 22

Application for modification of an occupancy permit 
for additional use of a building on a temporary basis

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 22

Application for more than 2 dogs [Kennel establishment] 13
Application for more than 3 cats [Kennel establishment] 13
Application for occupancy permit for a completed 
building

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 22

Application to extend the time which an occupancy 
permit of building approval certificate has effect

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 23

Application to replace an occupancy permit for an 
existing building

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 23

Approval or Alteration of TMP less than one week [Roadside Traffic Management Plan (TMP Approval)] 26
Approval or Alteration of TMP more than one week [Roadside Traffic Management Plan (TMP Approval)] 26
Aquanauts (WA seniors card holder) [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Aquatic Adult (16 years and over) [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
Aquatic Child, Seniors and Concession [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
Aquatic Facility Hire inside or outside additional per 
hour (after hours only)

[Hire Fees] 6

Aquatic Facility Hire inside or outside per 3 hour 
minimum (after hours only)

[Hire Fees] 6

Aquatic Family pass (2+2 or 1+3) [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
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A   [continued]
Aquatic Family Swim - $10 [Promotions & Discounts] 19
Aquatic Family Swim - Half Price [Promotions & Discounts] 19
Aquatic Junior Squad External [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
Aquatic Junior Squad External - 12 Months [Membership fees] 16
Aquatic Junior Squad External - Direct Debit [Membership fees] 16
Aquatic Off Peak Swim (Monday to Friday 11:30AM 
- 1:30PM, excludes school holidays)

[Aquatic Entry Fees] 5

Aquatic Senior Squad External [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
Aquatic Spa/Sauna Upgrade - Free [Promotions & Discounts] 19
Aquatic Wellness - Adult (16 years and over) [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
Aquatic Wellness - Seniors (WA seniors card 
holders) or concession (health care card)

[Aquatic Entry Fees] 5

Aquatic Wellness - Upgrade Adult [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
Aquatic Wellness - Upgrade Senior or Concession [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
Area activation event hire [Hire Fees] 5
Art Tour Fee [Art award and exhibition] 10
Artwork Sale Commission Fee [Art award and exhibition] 10
Audio ear buds [Library Services] 11

B
Badminton / table tennis / pickleball equipment hire 
fee (4 rackets and 1 shuttlecock)

[Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17

Badminton court / table tennis / pickleball per hour [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Baseball / Softball [Seniors (18 years +)] 20
Bayswater Town Centre (per bay) [Cash-in-lieu of Car Parking] 8
Black and white A4 (per side) [Printing from public PCs] 12
Black and white A4 and A3 (per side) [Photocopying] 12
Booking fee [For-profit-groups and not-for-profit groups exceeding usage limit as per 

bus hire terms and conditions]
6

Buidling approval certificate for unauthorised 
building work

[Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less] 23

Building approval certificate for approved building 
work

[Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less] 23

Building approval certificate for approved building 
work

[Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000] 23

Building approval certificate for unauthorised 
building work

[Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000] 23

Building permit [Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less] 23
Building permit [Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000] 23
Building Surveying Services Fee - Building 
Surveying services such as issuing a certificate of 
construction, certificate of building compliance or 
bushfire attack level one assessments.

[Statutory Building] 22

Bus non-refueling fee [For-profit-groups and not-for-profit groups exceeding usage limit as per 
bus hire terms and conditions]

6

Business Partner Stall [Site fees] 11

C
Campania association monthly fee [Mezzanine room] 20
Carnival Electronic Timing Set [Hire Fees] 5
Carnival Fee (additional per hour) [Hire Fees] 5
Carnival Fee (up to 3 hours) [Hire Fees] 5
Casual admission - per person [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Casual bond [All hall hire fees] 21
Casual day rate [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Casual hire - full day [Other reserve hire rates] 21
Casual hire - half day [Other reserve hire rates] 21
Casual Hire Site Fee - Full Day of Reserve at Broun 
Park

[Site fees] 11

Cat surrender fee [Cat poundage fees] 12
Cat trap collection fee (rescheduling / no show) [Cat poundage fees] 13
Cat trap delivery fee [Cat poundage fees] 12
Change of use ~ [Change of Use] 8
Change of use where the development has 
commenced or been carried out ~

[Change of Use] 8

Changeroom Facility Use [Hire Fees] 5
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C   [continued]
Charge for access time supervised by staff (per hour 
or pro rata for a part of an hour) plus the actual 
additional cost to the agency of any special 
arrangements (eg hire of facilities or equipment)

[Freedom of Information Requests] 29

Charge for delivery, packaging and postage [Freedom of Information Requests] 29
Charge for duplicating a tape, film or computer 
information

[Freedom of Information Requests] 29

Charge for time taken by staff transcribing 
information from a tape or other device (per hour, or 
pro rata for a part of an hour)

[Freedom of Information Requests] 29

Charges for Photocopying - Per copy [Freedom of Information Requests] 29
Charges for Photocopying - Per hour, or pro rata for 
a part of an hour of staff time

[Freedom of Information Requests] 29

City of Bayswater based clubs [Juniors - applicable to all reserves] 20
City of Bayswater clubs - out of season club training 
(per night, per club)

[Home ground training] 21

City of Bayswater clubs - seasonal training (per 
night, per club)

[Home ground training] 21

City of Bayswater Employee Membership [Promotions & Discounts] 18
City of Bayswater number plates [Drainage & Misc charges] 26
City Registered Volunteer Membership Fee [Membership & activity fees] 6
Cleaning - Full Room [Hire Fees] 15
Cleaning - Half Room [Hire Fees] 15
Cleaning - Kitchen [Hire Fees] 15
Cleaning Fee (per hour) [Hire Fees] 15
Colour A4 (per side) [Printing from public PCs] 12
Colour A4 and A3 (per side) [Photocopying] 12
Commercial [Verge bond] 26
Commercial / industrial plans - plus photocopy 
charge ~

[Statutory Building] 22

Commercial Kitchen - Per Hour [Hire Fees] 24
Commercial Mosquito Control - Equipment (hourly 
rate)

[Environmental Health] 9

Commercial Mosquito Control - Labour (hourly rates) [Environmental Health] 9
Commercial rate per hour [Main hall and kitchen] 19
Commercial rate per hour [Full facility] 20
Commercial rate per hour [Mezzanine room] 20
Commercial rate per hour [Full facility] 19
Commercial rate per hour [Main hall and kitchen] 20
Commercial rate per hour [Harry Hall activity room] 20
Commercial rate per hour [Meeting room] 19
Commercial rate per hour [Dining room and kitchen] 19
Commercial rate per hour [Main hall] 19
Commercial service (annual charge) [Sanitation] 28
Commercial, industrial and multi residential 
development

[Certified application for a building permit] 24

Community Centre Controlled Access Card 
Replacement Fee

[Membership & activity fees] 6

Community Hall - Back Section Per Hour [Hire Fees] 24
Community Hall - Front Section Per Hour [Hire Fees] 24
Community Hall - Whole Hall Full Day Rate [Hire Fees] 24
Community Hall - Whole Hall Per Hour [Hire Fees] 24
Community rate per hour [Main hall] 19
Community rate per hour [Meeting room] 19
Community use discount (does not apply on public 
holidays)

[Hire Fees] 15

Compassionate Rubbish service [Additional domestic refuse service charges] 28
Computer lessons [Other fees] 7
Concession and student membership discount [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Concrete path – 2m wide (per m²) [Repair charges for damage] 26
Constructed by council (per m²) [Crossovers] 25
Convert to trafficable drainage lids [Drainage & Misc charges] 25
Coopex [Environmental Health] 10
Cost for kerb removal [Constructed privately and subsidised] 25
Country Womens Association (CWA) - Bayswater 
branch per hour

[Meeting room] 19

Creche - 1 Hour [Program & Activity Fees - Childcare] 16
Creche - 1.5 Hours [Program & Activity Fees - Childcare] 16
Creche - 2 Hours [Program & Activity Fees - Childcare] 16
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C   [continued]
Creche & Green Room Hourly Hire Rate [Hire Fees] 15
Credit card surcharge [Financial Services] 25
Cricket [Seniors (18 years +)] 20
Crossover removals [Repair charges for damage] 26
Crossovers over 22m² and eligible for a subsidy will 
receive a maximum subsidy

[Crossovers] 25

Crossovers to 22m² and eligible for a subsidy will be 
subsidised on a 50 / 50 basis

[Crossovers] 25

CTF (collection only) [Statutory Building] 22

D
Daily keep - sustenance [Public poundage] 13
Daily keep - sustenance [Public poundage] 13
Damages to cat trap fee [Cat poundage fees] 13
Dance Floor [Hire Fees] 15
Dangerous dog products [Other fees and charges] 14
Daytime pickleball session [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Daytime senior sports team fee per game [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Demolition permit [Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less] 23
Demolition permit [Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000] 23
Design Review Panel application fee (full panel) ^ [Design Review Panel] 8
Design Review Panel application fee (one panel 
member) ^

[Design Review Panel] 8

Design Review Panel sitting fee (chairperson) [Design Review Panel] 8
Design Review Panel sitting fee (member) [Design Review Panel] 8
Development approval search ~ [Development Approvals] 7
Direct Debit Joining Fee [Membership fees] 16
Direct debit set up fee [Financial Services] 25
Dog obedience classes per hour (limited reserve 
use)

[Other reserve hire rates] 21

Dog surrender fee [Dog poundage fees] 13
Domestic development [Certified application for a building permit] 24
Domestic service (annual charge) [Sanitation] 28

E
Each additional bin thereafter [All hall hire fees] 22
Early bird discounts - 10% [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
East Perth Basketball Association - NBL1 Games [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
East Perth Basketball Association - Per Court - Per 
Hour

[Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17

Electric or razor wire fence [Statutory Building] 22
Electric Vehicle Charging Idle Fee Per Minute (15 
min grace period)

[Sustainable Environment] 28

Electric Vehicle Charging Per kWh 3pm to 9pm [Sustainable Environment] 28
Electric Vehicle Charging Per kWh 9am to 3pm [Sustainable Environment] 28
Electric Vehicle Charging Per kWh 9pm to 9am [Sustainable Environment] 28
Entry fee for activities [Membership & activity fees] 7
Entry Fee Multi-Pass 1 (10 visits x $3.00 Fee) [Membership & activity fees] 6
Entry Fee Multi-Pass 2 (10x $6 Activity Fee) [Membership & activity fees] 6
Entry Fee Multi-Pass 3 (10x $13 Activity Fee) [Membership & activity fees] 6
Entry fee of Artwork [Art award and exhibition] 10
Entry fee of Artwork [Art award and exhibition - youth] 10
Environment Health Assessments [Environmental Health] 9
Erection of directional sign [Engineering Works] 25
Evening pickleball session [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Event - Circus Reserve Bond at Broun Park [Site fees] 11
Event - High Risk Reserve Bond [Site fees] 11
Event - Low Risk Reserve Bond [Site fees] 11
Event - Medium Risk Reserve Bond [Site fees] 11
Event - Very High Risk Reserve Bond [Site fees] 11
Event Vendor Power 1 x 10 Amp [Site fees] 11
Event Vendor Power 1 x 15 Amp [Site fees] 11
Event Vendor Power 1 x 3 Phase [Site fees] 11
Extractive industry (where development has 
commenced or been carried out) ^

[Development] 8

Extractive industry ^ [Development] 8
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F
Facility bond [All hall hire fees] 21
Facility bond [Bonds] 27
Family Platinum Direct debit (ongoing) [Membership fees] 16
Fee for issuing a final demand [Fines and penalties enforcement fees] 25
Fee for issuing building / landscapers access permit [All hall hire fees] 21
Fee for preparing an enforcement certificate [Fines and penalties enforcement fees] 25
Fee for registering an infringement notice with the 
registry

[Fines and penalties enforcement fees] 25

Fee for withdrawal of infringement (permits / ACROD 
- repeat offenders)

[Fines and penalties enforcement fees] 12

Festival Sponsor Feature in Official Program [Art award and exhibition] 10
Field sports commercial coaching per hour [Other reserve hire rates] 21
FIFO Platinum Discount [Membership fees] 15
Fines / prosecutions [Environmental Health] 10
Fire break installation [Other fees and charges] 14
First game fee [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 18
Fitness Access - 12 Months [Membership fees] 15
Fitness Access - Direct Debit (ongoing) [Membership fees] 15
Fitness appraisal [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Fitness instructor hire 1 hour [Fitness activity hire] 14
Fitness program [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Fitness Room Hire [Hire Fees] 15
Flood lighting fee per 1500W light per hour [Home ground training] 21
Flood lighting fee per 2000W light per hour [Home ground training] 21
FOGO compostable liners (roll of 75) - Additional 
Roll

[FOGO liners] 28

FOGO compostable liners (roll of 75) - First 2 Rolls 
(per household/waste year)

[FOGO liners] 28

FOGO service [Additional domestic refuse service charges] 28
FOGO service [Additional commercial refuse service charges] 28
Food Business Notification [Environmental Health] 9
Food sampling reports [Environmental Health] 10
Food stall (above 5 hours) [Site fees] 11
Food stall (less than 5 hours) [Site fees] 11
Food stall at events with expected attendance is less 
than 500 people

[Site fees] 11

Food Truck - Annual Registration [Hire Fees] 24
Food Truck - Electricity Daily Rate [Hire Fees] 24
Football (AFL) [Seniors (18 years +)] 20
Football (Gaelic) [Seniors (18 years +)] 20
For a building permit calculated on the estimated 
value of the building work as determined by the 
relevant permit authority

[Uncertified application for a building permit] 24

For demolition work in respect of a class 1 or class 
10 building or incidental structure

[Application for a demolition permit] 22

For demolition work in respect of a class 2 to class 9 
building or incidental structure

[Application for a demolition permit] 22

For the extension of time to which a building or 
demolition permit has effect

[Application to extend building or demolition permit] 23

For the issue of a licence for the deposit of materials 
on, or excavation of a street ^

[Statutory Building] 22

Frank Drago / Wotton Reserve [Enclosed grounds] 20
Free Lesson [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Free Stage Hire [Hire Fees] 15
Free Stage Upgrade [Hire Fees] 15
Fun nut hire double [Hire Fees] 5
Fun nut hire per hour (large) [Hire Fees] 5
Fun nut hire per hour (small) [Hire Fees] 5
Function Suite - Back Section Per Hour [Hire Fees] 24
Function Suite - Front Section Per Hour [Hire Fees] 24
Function Suite - Full Per Day [Hire Fees] 24
Function Suite - Full Per Hour [Hire Fees] 24
Fundraiser discount (does not apply on public 
holidays)

[Hire Fees] 15

Fundraiser rate per hour [Meeting room] 19
Fundraiser rate per hour [Main hall] 19
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F   [continued]
Further advance deposit which may be required by 
an agency under section 18(4) of the Act, expressed 
as a percentage of the estimated charges which will 
be payable in excess of the application fee

[Freedom of Information Requests] 29

G
Game fee - Basketball & Futsal [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Game fee - Netball [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Ground / 1st floor lobby or balcony - rate per hour [Hire Fees] 15
Group Fitness - Free Session [Promotions & Discounts] 19
Group fitness classes - 30 minutes [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Group fitness classes - 45-60 minutes [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Group fitness classes - 90 minutes [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Group fitness concession - 30 minutes [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Group fitness concession - 45-60 minutes [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Group fitness concession - 90 minutes [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17

H
Hairdressing service (half day) [Other fees] 7
Hairdressing service (whole day) [Other fees] 7
Half court junior per hour [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Half court per hour [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Half year membership fee waiver (January - June) [Membership & activity fees] 7
Health business enquiry [Environmental Health] 10
Health club casual workout [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 16
Health club concession [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Health Club Disability Access [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 16
High risk food business [Environmental Health] 10
Hire Fee Manager Approved [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Historical financial statement (printed) [Financial Services] 25

I
Industrial / commercial - 150mm thick (extra per m²) [Crossovers] 25
Initial Application for approval where the Home 
Business has commenced

[Home Business] 9

Initial Application for approval where the Home 
Business has not commenced

[Home Business] 9

Initial Inspection Fee [Swimming pool / spa] 24
Inspection fee - declaring a dog dangerous [Dog poundage fees] 13
Inspection Fee - Section 39 [Environmental Health] 9

J
Join Fee - $0 [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Join Fee - Half Price [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Junior term program fee per hour [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17

K
Kennel licence fee [Kennel establishment] 13
Kerbing (per metre) [Repair charges for damage] 26
Key bond [All hall hire fees] 21
Key bond [Bonds] 27

L
Lacrosse [Seniors (18 years +)] 20
Lane Hire - 25m / wave casual hire per hour [Hire Fees] 6
Lane Hire - 25m / wave club hire per hour [Hire Fees] 6
Lane Hire - 25m / wave pool regular hire per hour [Hire Fees] 6
Lane Hire - 50m olympic pool casual hire per hour [Hire Fees] 6
Lane Hire - 50m olympic pool club hire per hour [Hire Fees] 6
Lane Hire - 50m olympic pool regular hire per hour [Hire Fees] 6
Lane Hire - Hydrotherapy Pool [Hire Fees] 6
Large Size [Driving Range - Bucket of Balls] 26
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L   [continued]
Large Stage [Hire Fees] 15
Less than $2 million [Development Assessment Panel] 8
Less than 50 parking bays [Signs maintenance costs borne by] 14
Licence of a lodging house [Environmental Health] 10
Licence of a morgue [Environmental Health] 10
Life members fee waiver [Membership & activity fees] 7
Lifetime [Micro-chipped and sterilised] 13
Lifetime [Micro-chipped and unsterilised] 13
Lifetime [Micro-chipped and sterilised] 12
Lockers - 1 hour [Hire Fees] 15
Lockers - 2 hours [Hire Fees] 15
Lockers - 4 hours [Hire Fees] 15
Lockers - 6 hours [Hire Fees] 15
Lost, damaged, stolen City of Bayswater materials 
(i.e. books, DVDs, talking books, magazines, comics 
and graphic novels)

[Library Services] 11

Lost, damaged, stolen library membership card (per 
card)

[Library Services] 11

M
Mangini Room per day [Hire Fees] 12
Mangini Room per hour [Hire Fees] 12
Market stall - non food (above 5 hours) per stall [Site fees] 11
Market stall - non food (less than 5 hours) [Site fees] 11
Market stall - Non food at events with expected 
attendance less than 500 people

[Site fees] 11

Market Stall - Not for Profit Local Association within 
Bayswater Municipality

[Site fees] 11

Market Vendor - Electrical Compliance [Site fees] 11
Maximum limit [Constructed privately and subsidised] 25
Maylands Activity Centre (per bay) [Cash-in-lieu of Car Parking] 8
Medium risk food business [Environmental Health] 10
Medium Size [Driving Range - Bucket of Balls] 26
Medium Stage [Hire Fees] 15
Member Facilitated Class Fee [Membership & activity fees] 7
Mertome Gardens [Accommodation payments, service fees, daily fees, retentions and other 

charges]
29

MHI (CD) [Development Approvals] 7
Microchipping [Other fees and charges] 14
Minimum site repair/attendance charge [Repair charges for damage] 26
More than $2.5 million but not more than $5 million ^ [Development] 8
More than $21.5 million ^ [Development] 8
More than $5 million but not more than $21.5 million 
^

[Development] 8

More than $50,000 but not more than $500,000 ^ [Development] 8
More than $500,000 but not more than $2.5 million ^ [Development] 8
More than 195 lots [Subdivision Clearance (Freehold and Survey-strata)] 9
More than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots [Subdivision Clearance (Freehold and Survey-strata)] 9
Morley Activity Centre (per bay) [Cash-in-lieu of Car Parking] 8
Mulch Purchase - Properties within the City [Parks and Gardens] 28
Multiple Court Rate per Court [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Multiple Court Rate Per Court - Junior [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17

N
New team registration fee [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
No charge [All hall hire fees] 22
No charge [Main hall] 19
No charge [Meeting room] 19
No charge (fee waiver) [Not-for-profit community groups] 6
Noise management plan fee [Environmental Health] 10
Non City of Bayswater clubs - training (per night, per 
club)

[Home ground training] 21

Non-application, modification, of building standard [Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 23
Non-City of Bayswater based schools / clubs [Juniors - applicable to all reserves] 20
Non-member trial activity entry fee [Membership & activity fees] 7
Not less than $10 million and less than $12.5 million [Development Assessment Panel] 9
Not less than $12.5 million and less than $15 million [Development Assessment Panel] 9
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N   [continued]
Not less than $15 million and less than $17.5 million [Development Assessment Panel] 9
Not less than $17.5 million and less than $20 million [Development Assessment Panel] 9
Not less than $2 million and less than $7 million [Development Assessment Panel] 8
Not less than $20 million and less than $50 million [Development Assessment Panel] 9
Not less than $50 million [Development Assessment Panel] 9
Not less than $7 million and less than $10 million [Development Assessment Panel] 9
Not more than $50,000 ^ [Development] 8
Not more than 5 lots [Subdivision Clearance (Freehold and Survey-strata)] 9

O
Occupancy permit for approved building work [Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less] 23
Occupancy permit for approved building work [Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000] 23
Occupancy permit for unauthorised building work [Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less] 23
Occupancy permit for unauthorised building work [Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000] 23
Occupancy permit reinspection fee [Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates] 23
One year [Micro-chipped and sterilised] 13
One year [Micro-chipped and unsterilised] 13
One year [Micro-chipped and sterilised] 12
Order & Requisitions [Land information certificates (per property)] 25
Other animals (excepting cats) [Public poundage] 13
Other areas [Cash-in-lieu of Car Parking] 8
Other Program Fees - Activity Cost Recovery to a 
Maximum of $40.00

[Program fees] 7

Other team sports [Seniors (18 years +)] 20

P
Parking permit fee [Parking] 14
Parking permit replacement (lost permits) [Parking] 14
Party (up to 10 children, 1 adult spectator per child) [Hire Fees] 6
Party (up to 20 children, 1 adult spectator per child) [Hire Fees] 6
Party (up to 30 children, 1 adult spectator per child) [Hire Fees] 6
Party Additional Children [Hire Fees] 6
Party Free Cake [Promotions & Discounts] 19
Party Inflatable Hire (1 hour) [Hire Fees] 6
Party Promotion [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Payment arrangement fee [Financial Services] 25
Peak rate (per hour, Friday & Saturday nights after 
6:00 PM)

[Meeting room] 19

Peak rate (per hour, Friday & Saturday nights after 
6:00 PM)

[Main hall] 19

Per 3 Months [Commercial filming fees] 13
Per day [Additional charges] 14
Per day [Commercial filming fees] 13
Per month [Additional charges] 14
Per week [Additional charges] 14
Permit application fee [Stallholders & traders] 14
Permit application fee [Mobile Food Vehicles] 10
Permit application Fee [Commercial filming fees] 13
Permit renewal fee [Mobile Food Vehicles] 10
Permit Renewal Fee [Stallholders & traders] 14
Permit to use septic tank system [Environmental Health] 10
Personal Trainer 12 month permit [Other reserve hire rates] 21
Personal Trainer 6 month permit [Other reserve hire rates] 21
Personal trainer or tennis coach (up to 3 hours max) [Other reserve hire rates] 21
Personal Trainer Permit Application fee [Other reserve hire rates] 21
Personal Training - 2 Sessions [Promotions & Discounts] 19
Personal Training - 3 Sessions [Promotions & Discounts] 19
Pickleball tournament [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Platinum Access - 1 Day [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Platinum Access - 1 Month Free [Promotions & Discounts] 19
Platinum Access - 12 Months [Membership fees] 16
Platinum Access - 3 Days [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Platinum Access - 7 Days [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Platinum Access - Direct Debit [Membership fees] 16
Platinum Access Family - 12 Months [Membership fees] 16
Platinum Trial - 1 Month [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Pool Inflatable (including staff) [Hire Fees] 15
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P   [continued]
Printed copy of rates notice (charge per year from 2 
years ago and older)

[Financial Services] 25

Professional Sporting Game – General Admission [Sporting Events] 11
Professional Sporting Game– Licensed Area [Sporting Events] 11
Program 1 fee [Community Development] 7
Program 2 fee [Community Development] 7
Program 3 fee [Community Development] 7
Program Fee Manager Approved [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Prohibited verge and private parking signs including 
installation (per sign)

[Signs] 14

Property settlement questionnaire [Development Approvals] 7
Public Health Program Participation Fee [Environmental Health] 10
Public use only tennis courts - Crimea, Whatley, 
Hampton & Houghton

[Tennis courts] 21

Purchase 10 casual sessions and get one visit free [Promotions & Discounts] 19

R
Rates [Land information certificates (per property)] 25
Rates Instalment Admin Fee [Financial Services] 25
Rates Instalment Interest Fee [Financial Services] 25
Rates Penalty Interest [Financial Services] 25
Recycling service [Additional domestic refuse service charges] 28
Recycling service [Additional commercial refuse service charges] 28
Registered cats impound fee [Public poundage] 13
Registered dogs impound fee [Public poundage] 13
Release of impounded goods (non animal) [Other fees and charges] 14
Release of Impounded Shopping Trolley fee [Other fees and charges] 14
Relocate drainage pit [Drainage & Misc charges] 26
Remedial Audit of Unapproved and/or Non- 
conforming TMP

[Roadside Traffic Management Plan (TMP Audit)] 26

Removal of tree due to construction and or 
development

[Parks and Gardens] 28

Renewal for approval of Home Business where the 
application has expired

[Home Business] 9

Renewal for approval of Home Business where the 
business has commenced

[Home Business] 9

Request for information - F.O.I. application fees [Freedom of Information Requests] 29
Request for inspection [Swimming pool / spa] 24
Residential plans - includes photocopy charge ~ [Statutory Building] 22
Residential signage [Signs maintenance costs borne by] 14
Residential strata plans - plus photocopy charge ~ [Statutory Building] 22
Road Closure Permit for works extending beyond 
one month or permanent

[Roadside Traffic Management Plan (Road Closure)] 26

Road scarring (per m²) [Repair charges for damage] 26
Room Hire - Promotion with Manager Approval [Hire Fees] 24
Rubbish service [Additional domestic refuse service charges] 28
Rubbish service [Additional commercial refuse service charges] 28
Rugby (Union) [Seniors (18 years +)] 20

S
Sale of donated and discarded items [Library Services] 11
Scheme amendments, structure plans, activity 
centre plans and local development plans (and 
modifications thereof) where documentation is 
prepared by applicant

[Development Approvals] 7

Scheme text [Development Approvals] 7
School Entry - Term 1 & 4 [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
School Entry - Term 2 & 3 [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
School Entry - Vacation [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
School holiday program fee per hour [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
School Lesson per Child [Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18
Scuba Single Entry [Aquatic Entry Fees] 5
Security Bond - Major Event [Hire Fees] 15
Security Bond - Minor Event [Hire Fees] 15
Security Bond - Moderate Event [Hire Fees] 15
Security Bond Non-Refundable [Hire Fees] 15
Septic tank application fee [Environmental Health] 10
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S   [continued]
Septic tank plan copy [Environmental Health] 10
Setup Fee - large functions [Hire Fees] 15
Setup Fee - small functions [Hire Fees] 15
Shade Shelter Hire - 2 Hours [Hire Fees] 6
Silver Sneakers / Dance Fit Exercise Class [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 17
Single Access - 12 Months [Membership fees] 16
Single Access - Direct Debit [Membership fees] 16
Single court junior per hour [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Single court per hour [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Six Month Permit [Additional charges] 14
Six month permit ~ [Mobile Food Vehicles] 10
Small meeting room - commercial & public holiday 
rate per hour

[Hire Fees] 15

Small Size [Driving Range - Bucket of Balls] 26
Small Stage [Hire Fees] 15
Smoke alarm inspection [Statutory Building] 22
Soccer [Seniors (18 years +)] 20
Staff Hire - General [Hire Fees] 15
Staff Hire - Supervisor [Hire Fees] 15
Staff Hire per hour - Public Holiday surcharge [Hire Fees] 5
Staff Hire per hour - Saturday (Before/after 6) 
surcharge

[Hire Fees] 5

Staff Hire per hour - Sunday (Before/after 6) 
surcharge

[Hire Fees] 5

Staff Hire per hour - Weekday evening surcharge [Hire Fees] 5
Standard residential lot [Verge bond] 26
Storage fee (Daily fee up to a maximum of 90 days) [Abandoned vehicle fees] 12
Strength for Life Appraisal [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 16
Strength for Life Class [Program & Activity Fees - Fitness] 16
Subdivision clearance reinspection [Development Approvals] 7
Subsidy per m² [Constructed privately and subsidised] 25
Suspension and Transfers [Membership fees] 16
Swim School Additional Needs [Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18
Swim School Adults [Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18
Swim School Holiday 3 - tier program [Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18
Swim School Holiday 3 - tier program: 2-class 
discount

[Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18

Swim School Holiday 3 - tier program: 3-class 
discount

[Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18

Swim School Holiday Program [Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18
Swim School Junior Squad - Direct Debit [Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18
Swim School Lesson Fee [Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18
Swim School Lesson Fee - 16 weeks Government 
Agency Group

[Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18

Swim School Lesson Fee - 16 weeks Government 
Agency Group - Additional Needs

[Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18

Swim School Lesson Fee - 16 weeks Government 
Agency Group - Private

[Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18

Swim School Lesson Fee - 45 min program [Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18
Swim School Lifesaving Award [Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18
Swim School Multiple Lesson [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Swim School Parent 14 Day Platinum Access [Promotions & Discounts] 18
Swim School Private Lesson [Program & Activity Fees - Swim School] 18
Swimming Pool Water Sampling [Environmental Health] 10

T
Tea and coffee fee (bingo players only) [Membership & activity fees] 7
Team forfeit bond [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Team forfeit fine [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17
Temporary limestone hardstand (per m2) [Repair charges for damage] 26
Temporary public building, not requiring building 
licence, accommodating more than 1000 people

[Environmental Health] 10

Temporary public building, not requiring building 
licence, accommodating up to 1000 people

[Environmental Health] 10

Temporary public internet service membership [Library Services] 11
Temporary verge crossing permit (verge protection 
permit)

[Verge bond] 26

Three (3) cubic metre bin [Sanitation] 28
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T   [continued]
Three month permit [Mobile Food Vehicles] 10
Three Month Permit [Additional charges] 14
Three years [Micro-chipped and sterilised] 13
Three years [Micro-chipped and unsterilised] 13
Three years [Micro-chipped and sterilised] 12
Time taken by staff dealing with F.O.I. application 
(per hour or pro rata for a part of an hour)

[Freedom of Information Requests] 29

Training room / mezzaine room hire per hour [Hire Fees] 15
Transfer of kennel licence [Kennel establishment] 14
Turf reinstatement fee [Enclosed grounds] 21
Turn back time [Promotions & Discounts] 19
Twilight Golf [Midweek] 27
Twilight Golf [Weekends] 27
Twilight Golf [Midweek] 27
Twilight Golf [Weekends] 27

U
Unregistered cats impound fee [Public poundage] 13
Unregistered dogs impound fee [Public poundage] 13
USB flash drives [Library Services] 11

V
Vehicle Towing fee [Abandoned vehicle fees] 12
Verge Reinspection Fee [Verge bond] 26
Volleyball training court per hour [Program & Activity Fees - Stadium] 17

W
WACA country week cricket (per day) [Turf cricket wickets] 21
WACA country week cricket synthetic wicket (per 
day)

[Turf cricket wickets] 21

Wedding Service Fee [All hall hire fees] 21
Weekly Audit of Approved TMP extending beyond 
one month

[Roadside Traffic Management Plan (TMP Audit)] 26

Welling Room Hire - WAFES [Hire Fees] 12
Wellington Room per day [Hire Fees] 12
Wellington Room per hour [Hire Fees] 12
Where the development has commenced or been 
carried out ^

[Development] 8

Withdrawal (once with FER) [Fines and penalties enforcement fees] 12
Withdrawal after 28 days (before FER) [Fines and penalties enforcement fees] 12
Written planning advice [Development Approvals] 7

Z
Zoning certificate [Development Approvals] 7
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